

\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 685/2015 & CrI. M.A. 15835/2015, 11061/2018
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Petitioner
Through Mr. Narender Mann, Spl. PP with Mr.
Manoj Pant, Adv. for CBI
versus

LAV KUMAR SAXENA & ANR Respondents
Through Mr. Ajit K. Singh and Mr. Kumar
Sameer and Mr. Mahek, Advs. for R-1 &
2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER
% **22.01.2019**

CrI. M.A. 15835/2015

Learned Spl. PP appearing for CBI prays for time to file a detailed affidavit explaining the delay in filing the petition. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

CrI. M.A. 11061/2018

Learned Spl. PP further submits that the application of the respondent is not maintainable as the relevant date for ascertaining the balance, which is liable to be seized is the date when the attachment order is passed and not the present date as the amount lying in the bank could have accrued interest. He prays for time to file reply. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on 30.04.2019.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

JANUARY 22, 2019
'rs'