



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 685/2015, CRL.M.A. 15835/2015 & CRL.M.A.
11061/2018

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP with
Mr. Kushagra Kumar & Mr. Abhinav
Bhardwaj, Advs.

versus

LAV KUMAR SAXENA & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Atul K Bandhu, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
23.08.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 14592/2024 *(by Respondent to hand over the original documents
of the property)*

1. This application is moved by respondent seeking release of original documents which form part of TCR.
2. By order dated 10th March 2015, the Trial Court had directed return of original documents to the person from whom they were received.
3. The applicant has listed 4 documents which he seeks return of. Status report has been filed by the CBI stating that documents at Sr. No.1, 2 and 3 are part of charge-sheet and document at Sr. No.4 was partly released to respondent on 2nd May, 2018 while the other share certificates are lying with the Trial Court.
4. CBI, therefore, objects to release of original documents considering that the matter pertains to disproportionate assets and the revision is pending.



5. Counsel for CBI appears through VC; he shall appear in Court on the next date of hearing for arguments on this issue, considering that respondent was discharged way back in 2015.
6. List on 27th November 2024.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 23, 2024/sm