



\$~20 & 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 685/2015 CRL.M.A. 15835/2015 CRL.M.A.
11061/2018 CRL.M.A. 14592/2024

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj Mr, Kushagra
Kumar, Advocates for Mr. Ripu
Daman Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI

versus

LAV KUMAR SAXENA & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh and
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Advocates

21

+ CRL.REV.P. 42/2020

THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PMLA), DIRECTOR OF
ENFORCEMENTPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, Spl. ED
with Mr. Prakarsh Airan,
Ms. Harpreet Kalsi, Mr. Abhishek
Batra, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr.
Vashisht Rao, Mr. Syamantak
Modgill and Mr. Adeem Ahmed,
Advs.

versus

SHRI LAV KUMAR SAKSENA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh and
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

27.09.2024

1. Counsel for the CBI requests for an adjournment as Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI is out of town for a matter.



2. Counsel for respondent points out to order dated 23rd August 2024 where the CBI was to file response to the application for handing over original documents of the property. He states that these documents are inconsequential to the matter and may be released and that the Trial Court has also passed directions in this regard.
3. List on 14th October 2024.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024/sm